No. §209201

Vancouver Registry

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF BRITISH COLUMBIA

IN THE MATTER OF THE COMPANIES’ CREDITORS ARRANGEMENT ACT,
R.S.C. 1985, ¢. C-36, AS AMENDED

AND

IN THE MATTER OF 1077 HOLDINGS CO-OPERATIVE (FORMERLY, MOUNTAIN EQUIPMENT
CO-OPERATIVE) AND 1314625 ONTARIO LIMITED

PETITIONERS

THIRTEENTH REPORT OF THE MONITOR

ALVAREZ & MARSAL CANADA INC.

May 26, 2022

A

ALvareEZz & MaRsAaL



TABLE OF CONTENTS

1.0 INTRODUCTION ....ooriiiiiieieteerenriemesseesecr ittt isastesre s ie et san e b s s aeshasare s s s ea s s amE e r e s b e obe s hearar e e s s an et eriss -1-
2.0 PURPOSE .t cn e ra s e e s et et e e m e ar e s st en RS n s e e -3-
3.0 TERMS OF REFERENCE ......oiiiierir et ettt sttt sn e sm e s s -3-
4,0  ACTIVITIES OF THE MONITOR .....ooiiiiiiisms sttt et sas -3-
5.0 CLAIMS PROCESS — STATUS UPDATE ..ottt -5-
6.0 INTERIM DISTRIBUTION ...ttt et st ns s e eabbs s bns s st e s s s n et -6-
7.0 ACTUAL CASH FLOW RESULTS COMPARED TO SEVENTH CASH FLOW FORECAST ..- 7 -
8.0 UPDATED CASH FLOW FORECAST .....occinimiimiiim ittt s -9-
9.0  STAY EXTENSION ...ttt sttt e s see e n e s e st s d bbb b - 11 -
10.0 MONITOR’S CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS ... -11-
APPENDIX

Appendix A - Eighth Cash Flow Forecast for the Period May 23, 2022 to December 9, 2022



1.0

I.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

L5

1.6

INTRODUCTION

On September 14, 2020, Mountain Equipment Co-operative (subsequently renamed 1077
Holdings Co-operative) and 1314625 Ontario Limited (together, “1077” or the “Petitioners”)
were granted an initial order (the “Initial Order”) by the Supreme Court of British Columbia
commencing proceedings (the “CCAA Proceedings”) under the Companies’ Creditors
Arrangement Act, R.S.C. 1985, c. C-36, as amended (the “CCAA”). Among other things, the
Initial Order afforded 1077 an initial stay of proceedings up to and including September 24, 2020
(the “Stay Period”) and appointed Alvarez & Marsal Canada Inc. as monitor of 1077 (the
“Monitor”) during the CCAA Proceedings.

On October 2, 2020, this Honourable Court pronounced the amended and restated initial order
(the “ARIO”) and sale approval and vesting order to approve the sale transaction (the “Sale
Transaction”) contemplated by the asset purchase and sale agreement between the Petitioners
and 1264686 B.C. Ltd. (the “Original Purchaser™) dated September 11, 2020 (the “APA”) for
the sale of the Purchased Assets and to vest all of the Purchased Assets in the Original
Purchaser’s permitted assignee free and clear of any Encumbrances other than Permitted

Encumbrances, as such capitalized terms are defined in the APA.

On October 21, 2020, this Honourable Court pronounced an assignment order to assign all of the
rights and obligations of the Petitioners under certain contracts to the Original Purchaser’s
assignee, 1266524 B.C. Ltd. (subsequently renamed MEC Mountain Equipment Company Litd.
on January 7, 2021 and referred hereinafter as the “Purchaser”). The Sale Transaction closed on

October 30, 2020.

On November 27, 2020, this Honourable Court pronounced an order enhancing the powers of the
Monitor and an order (the “Claims Process Order”) setting a claims process by which creditors

may confirm or prove their ¢laims against the Petitioners (the “Claims Process”).

On December 7, 2021, this Honourable Court pronounced an order further extending the Stay
Period to June 10, 2022 (the “Stay Extension Order”™).

On March 29, 2022, this Honourable Court pronounced the following orders:

a) an order (the “Distribution Order™) granting, infer alia, the following relief:
i. approval of the following distribution methodology (the “Distribution Methodology™),
to be applied by the Monitor in administering any distributions in these CCAA

Proceedings (the “Distributions™):



1.7

(A)

(B)

©

(D)

(E)

(¥)

all Claims against the Petitioners, including Pre-filing Claims, Restructuring Period
Claims, D&O Claims, and Employce Claims, which have been allowed by the
Monitor in accordance with the Claims Process Order, shall be accepted and valid
Claims (the “Accepted Claims”) for purposes of participating in any Distributions;
directing the Monitor to establish and maintain a reserve fund for Claims that are
subject to a Notice of Revision or Disallowance and/or a Notice of Dispute, and are
therefore not Accepted Claims (the “Disputed Claims™);

all Claims against the Petitioners, except for the Disputed Claims, that were: (i) not
asserted or preserved as required by the Claims Process Order, or (ii) were
otherwise disallowed by the Monitor pursuant to the Claims Process Order (and
which are not Disputed Claims), shall be forever barred and extinguished (each
such claim, a “Barred and Extinguished Claim”), and any such person asserting a
Barred and Extinguished Claim shall not be entitled to participate in the
Distributions;

approval of a “top-up” payment to certain Employee Claimants, in lieu of the
payments under the Wage Earners Protection Program (the “WEPP”) to which
they would otherwise have been entitled, and allocating the total “top-up™ amounts
to the other Employee Claimants and Claimants on a pro rata basis;

authorizing the Petitioners to make one or more cash Distributions to each
Claimant and Employce Claimant holding an Accepted Claim;

confirming that the Distributions made to the Employee Claimants shall be in lieu
of any and all amounts that might have otherwise received from Service Canada,

through its administration of the WEPP, and

b) an order sealing the confidential appendix appended to the twelfth report of the Monitor dated

March 23, 2022 (the “Twelfth Report™), consisting of a dividend sheet (the “Dividend

Sheet”) with the proposed interim distribution amounts payable to each Employee Claimant,

on the basis that the Dividend Sheet contained personal and sensitive details pertaining to the

Employee Claimants.

Concurrent with this thirteenth report of the Monitor dated May 26, 2022 (the “Thirteenth

Report™), the Monitor has filed a notice of application with this Honourable Court, returnable on

June 3, 2022 (the “June 3 Application™), seeking approval of a further extension of the Stay
Period through to December 9, 2022.



1.8

2.0

2.1

3.0

3.1

32

3.3

34

4.0

4.1

Further information regarding these CCAA Proceedings, including the Initial Order, affidavits,
reports of the Monitor and all other Court-filed documents and notices are available on the

Monitor’s website at www.alvarezandmarsal.com/mec (the “Monitor’s Website”).
PURPOSE

This Thirteenth Report has been prepared by the Moenitor in support of its application for an
extension of the Stay Period to December 9, 2022, and to provide this Honourable Court and the

Petitioners’ stakeholders information with respect to the following:

a) the activities of the Monitor since the Twelfth Report;

b) an update on the Monitor’s administration of the Claims Process, including the Monitor’s
preparation to complete an interim distribution by June 3, 2022;

¢) acomparison of the actual cash receipts and disbursements compared to the cash flow
forecast (the “Seventh Cash Flow Forecast™), as appended to the eleventh report of the
Monitor dated December 1, 2021; and

d) an updated cash flow forecast for the period May 23, 2022 to December 9, 2022 (the “Eighth

Cash Flow Forecast”), and the Monitor’s comments in respect of same.
TERMS OF REFERENCE

The Monitor has prepared this Thirteenth Report in connection with the June 3 Application and

this report should not be relied on for any other purpose.

Certain of the information referred to in this Thirteenth Report consists of financial forecasts
and/or projections prepared by the Monitor. An examination or review of financial forecasts and
projections and procedures as outlined by the Chartered Professional Accountants of Canada has
not been performed. Readers are cautioned that since financial forecasts and/or projections are
based upon assumptions about future events and conditions that are not ascertainable, actual

results will vary from those forecasts and/or projected and the variations could be significant.

Unless otherwise stated, all monetary amounts contained herein are expressed in Canadian

dollars.

Background information, including capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein, are contained
in the Initial Order, ARIO, Claims Process Order, and Distribution Order, and the Monitor’s

previous reports, and have not been repeated herein.
ACTIVITIES OF THE MONITOR

The activities of the Monitor since the Twelfth Report have included the following:

-3



Review of CCAA Court Materials

a)

reviewing draft Court application materials in consultation with the Monitor’s legal counsel;

Administering the Claims Process and Interim Distribution

b)

administering the Claims Process in accordance with the Claims Process Order (including
resolving Disputed Claims and dealing with numerous enquiries with Claimants and
Employee Claimants);

preparing for an interim distribution to Claimants and Employee Claimants holding Accepted
Claims, in accordance with the Distribution Methodology set out in and approved by the
Distribution Order;

engaging and coordinating with a third-party payroll service provider to assist the Monitor in
completing an interim distribution to Employee Claimants with Accepted Claims;
corresponding with Service Canada regarding the handling of potential overpayments of
employment insurance benefits (“EI”) in relation to the contemplated distribution to

Employee Claimants with Accepted Claims;

Monitoring of Cash Receipts & Disbursements

f)

preparing and reviewing weekly payments, as well as reconciling cash receipts and

disbursements of the trust accounts of the Monitor;

Statutory and Other Responsibilities

g)
h)

b

k)

)

preparing this Thirteenth Report;

reconciling and filing of post-filing GST returns and corresponding with the Canada Revenue
Agency (“CRA”) regarding post-filing refunds;

corresponding with the Ministry of Finance regarding the assessment and payment of the
British Columbia employer health tax;

corresponding with the British Columbia Workers” Compensation Board regarding
calculation and reconciliation of post-filing benefits premiums;

attending to numerous telephone calls with and correspondence received from the CRA
regarding reconciliation of pre-filing payroll withholdings remittances and other related
matters;

corresponding with the Canada Border Services Agency (“CBSA™) and customs consultants,
Tradewin, to address CBSA’s request for amendments and other enquiries from CBSA and

the Canadian Food Inspection Agency;



5.0

5.1

52

m) coordinating and advancing the recovery of certain customs levies applied by the CBSA for
importation of certain goods with the assistance of KPMG LLP;

n) preparing for the storage and destruction of physical and electronic financial, human
resources, and other records, in accordance with statutory requirements and certain

agreements with the Purchaser;
Creditor and Other Stakeholder Matters

0) receiving and responding to telephone and email enquiries from trade creditors, members,
former employees and other interested parties; and
Other Matters
p) preparing for and advancing the wind-down of 1077’s interest in Park Towns Developments
Limited Partnership, a residential townhouse project located in Toronto, Ontario (the “Park

Towns Project”).
CLAIMS PROCESS - STATUS UPDATE
Update of Claims Process

Tabled below is a summary of the Claims, which remain unchanged from the Twelfth Report,
including the number and quantum of the Proofs of Claims submitted by Claimants and
Employee Claimants, Notices of Revision or Disallowance issued by the Monitor, Accepted

Claims, and Disputed Claims that remain unresolved:

1077 Holdings Co-operative and 1314625 Ontario Limited
Summary of Claims

as at May 20, 2022
{in CAD (00's)

| | Notice of Revision or |
Proofs of Claim | Disallowance | Accepted Claims | | Disputed Claims |

Claim Disallowed Accepted Disputed
No.  Amount (§) Ne. Amount (3] No. Amount ($) No. Amount (8}
Landlord g8 § 68,829 g 8 72,855 5 % 19,901 2 8 983
Employee 48 4,030 46 2385 228 8,980 - -
Trade and other 39 9,672 31 7,599 15 2,151 -
Equity 2 1 2— N I — - - -
Total 97 3§ 82,532 87 8§ 82,839 248 3 31,031 2 3 983

As at the date of this Thirteenth Report, there are 248 Accepted Claims totaling $31.0 million that

the Monitor has or is deemed to have accepted.



5.3

5.4

6.0

6.1

6.2

Disputed Claims

As detailed in the Twelfth Report, the Disputed Claims consist of two duplicative Proofs of
Claims totaling $983,000 (collectively, the “St. Denis Claims”) submitted for the retail store
previously located in St. Denis, Quebec. One Proof of Claim was submitted by the former
landlord, 169159 Canada Inc. (“169™), and a second submitted by Argo Partners (“Argo™), a
party claiming to have been assigned the St. Denis Claim.

Despite efforts by the Monitor and its legal counsel, the dispute between 169 and Argo remains
unresolved. Accordingly, and as directed by the Distribution Order, the Monitor has established a
reserve fund of $733,000 (the “St. Denis Reserve™), which is the amount equivalent to the larger
of the two St. Denis Claims. The St. Denis Reserve will be held in trust by the Monitor pending a
resolution of the entitlement and quantum of the St. Denis Claim and, as further directed by the
Distribution Order, no distributions will be made in connection with the St. Denis Claim until

such time as the dispute between 169 and Argo has been resolved.
INTERIM DISTRIBUTION

As detailed further in the Twelfth Report, the Monitor is in the process of arranging for an interim
distribution (the “Interim Distribution”) to be made to all Claimants and Employee Claimants
holding Accepted Claims before June 3, 2022. An announcement will be posted on the Monitor’s

Website once the Interim Distribution has been completed.
As presented in the table below, the total amount of the Interim Distribution will be $23.3

million, representing 75% of the total Accepted Claims:

1077 Holdings Co-operative and 1314625 Ontario Limited
Interim Distribution to Claimants

as at May 20, 2022
(in CAD 000's)

__ Accepted Claims
Accepted Interim
No. Amount ($) __Distribution
Landlord 5 % 19,901 % 14,925
Employees 228 8,980 6,735
Trade and other I3 2,151 1,613 |
248 § 31,031 § 23,273

Recovery to Claimants 75% ‘




6.3

6.4

6.5

6.6

7.0

7.1

The Interim Distribution will be made as follows, in accordance with the Distribution

Methodology:

a) each Claimant holding an Accepted Claim will receive a pro rata distribution of their
Accepted Claim amount;

b) each Employee Claimant holding an Accepted Claim will receive a pro rata distribution of
their Accepted Claim amount, net of applicable withholding taxes, EI overpayments, and
other statutory deductions, if any;

¢) the distribution will be made in Canadian doilars;

d) no distribution will be made to the holders of the disputed St. Denis Claim until such time as
the dispute between 169 and Argo has been resolved; and

e) the distributions made to Employee Claimants shall be in lieu of any and all amounts they
might have otherwise received from Service Canada, through its administration of WEPP,
had a determination been made under subsection 5(5) of Wage Earners Protection Program

Act.

The “top-up” payment payable to those Employee Claimants entitled to such a payment under the
Distribution Order (and in accordance with the Distribution Methodology) will be calculated at

the time a final distribution is made.

The quantum of the Interim Distribution will allow the Monitor 1o retain a sufficient holdback of
funds in respect of the St. Denis Reserve, make meaningful further distributions to Claimants and
Employee Claimants in connection with their Accepted Claims, as well as to fund administration

and other costs for the pendency of the CCAA Proceedings.

It is anticipated that a final distribution will be made following the resolution of all residual
matters pertaining to the CCAA Proceedings, including the resolution of the Disputed Claims and
collection of all anticipated receipts, which is projected to occur in late Fall of 2022. The total
anticipated recovery to Claimants continues to be in the range of 90% of their Accepted Claim.
This is consistent with the analysis presented by the Monitor at paragraph 7.8 of the Twelfth

Report, and such analysis is therefore not repeated herein.

ACTUAL CASH FLOW RESULTS COMPARED TO SEVENTH CASH FLOW
FORECAST

Consistent with the ongoing oversight and monitoring of the business and financial affairs of the
Petitioners, the Monitor has established a weekly cash flow review protocol to compare actual

cash flows against the Seventh Cash Flow Forecast.

-7-



7.2 The Petitioners’ actual cash receipts and disbursements compared to the Seventh Cash Flow
Forecast during the period from September 15, 2020 to May 22, 2022 is summarized in the table

below:

1077 Holdings Co-operative and 1314625 Ontarie Limited
Cash Flow Variance Analysis

For the period September 15, 2020 to May 22, 2022

{in CAD 000’s)
For the 88 Weeks Ended May 22, 2022
Actual Forecast Variance
Receipts
Sales § 41,176 $ 41,176 $ -
Canada Emergency Wage and Rent Subsidy 8.628 8,628 -
Other receipts and letters of credit 3,094 3,802 192
GST refunds 164 174 (10)
Return of deposits _1601) 1561} (40}
Total receipts 53,361 53,218 42
|
Disbursements
Merchandise and/or vendor prepayments 33,507 33,507 -
Freight and other non-merchandise 3,142 3,142 -
Wages and salary 11,377 11,377 -
SG&A 3,308 3,332 24
Insurance 145 145 -
Property taxes and other property liabilities 4,498 4,525 27
| Statutory obligations 3,592 3,760 168
Consultants 63 63
Total disburse ments 59,631 B 59,850 219
(6,271) (6,632) 361
Other disbursements
I KERP payments 778 778 .
Professional fees 5,681 5,762 80
Debt service 987 987 -
Contingency 574 624 50
Total other disburse ments (8,021) (8,151) 130
Net proceeds from Sale Transaction 30411 30,411 -
|
Net Cash Flow ) 16,120 $ 15629 $ 491
Opening Cash Balance $ 14,188 $ 14,188 3 -
Net Cash Flow 16,120 ; 15629 49]
Ending Cash Balance $ 30,308 $ 29817 $ 491

* Net proceeds from the Sale Transaction are presented net of secured debt due to the Royal Bank of
Canada which was repaid on the Closing Date. |
|

7.3 As at May 22, 2022, the closing cash balance held in trust by the Monitor totaled $30.3 million.

Certain variances in respect of the reported cash receipts and disbursements are as follows:



7.4

8.0

8.1

a) total operating receipts were approximately $142,000 higher than forecast, primarily due to
interest earned on guaranteed investment certificates upon their maturity; and
b) total operating disbursements were approximately $349,000 lower than forecast, primarily

due to timing differences in respect of statutory obligations and professional fees.

Since the Twelfth Report, the Monitor has continued to review the cash receipts and
disbursements of the Petitioners and perform weekly variance reporting and approval of
disbursements. Nothing has come to the attention of the Monitor that causes the Monitor to
belicve that there have been material adverse changes in the cash flow of the Petitioners or that

would financially prejudice the stakeholders of the Petitioners.
UPDATED CASH FLOW FORECAST

The Eighth Cash Flow Forecast has been prepared by the Monitor for the period from May 23,
2022 to December 9, 2022 (the “Forecast Period™). The Eighth Cash Flow Forecast is attached
herewith as Appendix “A” along with accompanying notes and assumptions. A summary of the

Eighth Cash Flow Forecast is tabled below:

1077 Holdings Co-operative and 1314625 Ontario Limited
Eighth Cash Flow Forecast

For the 29 week period ending on December 9, 2022
{in CAD 000's)

Forecast Period

Receipts
GST and other refunds $ 39
| Total receipts 39
Disbursements
General and administrative 26
Property taxes and other property liabilities 62
Statutory obligations B 164
Total disbursements 252
(212)
Other disbursements
Professional fees 375
Contingency 35
Total other disbursements 410}
Interim distribution (23,273)
Net cash flow 5 (23,896) |
Opening cash balance § 30,308
Net cash flow - 23.896]
Ending cash balance $ 6,412




8.2

8.3

8.4

The Monitor’s comments with respect to the Eighth Cash Flow Forecast are as follows:

a) forecast of receipts consist of GST and other refunds of $39,000 relate to GST refunds

anticipated for post-filing expenses incurred during the pendency of the CCAA Proceedings,

return of deposits held as retainers by restructuring professionals, and other refunds with

quantum that are not yet known at this time;

b) forecast disbursements totaling $23.9 million consist of the following:

i

ii.

i,

iv.

general and administrative costs of approximately $26,000 relate to estimated fees for
engaging Tradewin to review and amend pre-filing import declarations in response to an
audit by the CBSA and fees for engaging a third-party payroll provider to administer
distributions to Employee Claimants;

property liabilities approximating $62,000 in connection with outstanding property taxes
for the former head office property and rent for post-filing occupancy period related to a
disclaimed St. Denis realty lease, the payment of which is expected to correspond with
the resolution of the disputed St. Denis Claim;

statutory obligations of approximately $164,000 relate primarily to British Columbia
employer health taxes and British Columbia Workers’ Compensation Benefits premiums
estimated for the period September 15, 2020 to December 31, 2020. The Monitor is in
correspondence with the respective agencies and is reviewing assessments and preparing
calculations and documents as necessary;

professional fees of approximately $375,000 for services provided by the Monitor and
its legal counsel; and

Interim Distribution of $23.3 million to Claimants and Employee Claimants holding

Accepted Claims, as discussed in section 6.0 of this report.

At present, the Monitor anticipates it will be holding approximately $6.4 million at the end of the
Forecast Period, inclusive of the St. Denis Reserve, that will ultimately be made available to
Claimants once the outstanding Disputed Claims have been resolved. It is the Monitor’s intention

to make best efforts to complete a final distribution prior to the end of the Forecast Period.

It is possible that this amount could increase due to additional recoveries from miscellaneous
customs levy refunds and the monetization of the Petitioners’ interest in the Park Towns Project.
However, estimates of those potential recoveries have not been reflected in the Eighth Cash Flow
Forecast because these recoveries remain uncertain and the quantum, if any, cannot be reasonably

approximated at this time.

- 10 -



8.5

9.0

9.1

9.2

10.0

10.1

The Eighth Cash Flow Forecast has been prepared solely for the purpose described in Note 1 on
the face of the Eighth Cash Flow Forecast, and readers are cautioned that it may not be

appropriate for other purposes.
STAY EXTENSION

Pursuant to the Stay Extension Order, the Stay Period will expire on June 10, 2022. The Monitor

is seeking an extension of the Stay Period to December 9, 2022.

The Monitor believes the extended Stay Period of approximately six months is reasonable for the

following reasons:

a) during the proposed extension of the Stay Period, the Monitor will have an opportunity to:
i.  complete the Interim Distribution as contemplated in section 6.0 of this report;
ii.  resolve the last remaining Disputed Claim, with the aim to complete a final distribution
to affected creditors prior to the end of the Forecast Period;
jii.  realize on residual assets and/or receivables of the Petitioners, including any trade and
customs levy refunds and distributions resulting from the wind-up of the Park Towns
Project, which may present material recoveries for the estate;
iv.  attend to any remaining activities relating to the wind-down of the Petitioners’
operations and business; and
v.  alonger extension of the Stay Period will obviate the need for the Monitor to schedule,
and incur professional fees and other costs relating to, further applications before this
Honourable Court while it focuses on resolving and completing the outstanding issues
and making future distribution(s) to the Petitioners’ unsecured creditors;
b) the Eighth Cash Flow Forecast indicates that there is sufficient liquidity to continue operating
during the requested extension of the Stay Period; and
¢) no creditor or any stakeholders of the Petitioners would be materially prejudiced by the

extension of the Stay Period.
MONITOR’S CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The Monitor respectfulty recommends that this Honourable Court grant an order approving an

extension of the Stay Period through to December 9, 2022.

Fdok gk

-11-



All of which is respectfully submitted to this Honourable Court this 26" day of May, 2022,
Alvarez & Marsal Canada Inc.,

in its capacity as Monitor of
1077 and not in its personal or corporate capacity

Todd M. Martin Vicki Chan
Senior Vice President Vice President

12 -



Appendix A
Eighth Cash Flow Forecast



1 98

119 8 L1L9 S iiL9 s Ty S brLs S PrL'e S GrL9 § o s I8LD 5 9v6 D 5 9KG9 s 9g6'0 & el s bslL § LIE0E S
- Tort Irl Ich - Tzel Tes 0l - 0 Teor GE TeLTed! 6l
1zt s Lie9 5 TH'9 A A § Gy $ &L § 189 § 9N $ ore's § 9ge'o § It § 50 § LZCDE § ROEOE  §
. s - s 150 5 7 5 - s s 5 - § zgl s fror s - s o1 s o1 s fell s gired s 6l B
- - - e . - Terree
3l — il Tl 0
= : . - - 5
st 001 5 -
- - £ - © r {r91) 0 - (s 61
o 5 1 - 2 =
3 o1
s - - ]
- - £ - - [} oL - 61
§ - 5 - 3 € s - 5 - 5 - s 3 - g - 5 0l 5 - 5 B [ $
ribg gz iny 1z iy vy Ly e e rZmr LTt o1 mr £mr “ozunp srung ziunr sunp 6T AEW
) P e [{E e 0F 453 i ¥924 Pre £ 4734 9 a4 ¢yt e £ a2 z W g

Moo

EANN

JUREY Y§wd Suipug
A 4SE2 0N
aaumpeq ysea Jumadg

HOY YT J3N
UNYNOYNIRID WAL

SIUAUIBINGSIP AINO [BIOL
Lanfumuay
539] [ENOIESIYOL]
SIURUASLOGSID LD

SIAUISIANSP [FIOL
suonEdiqe Aioimeg
sonyuqen Apadosd sapo pur s3xe) Ayadord
2.1 1R1)SIHILUPE PUT [2I3U0)
BILRMARINOSIE

BIazar RN,
SPUNIAI JOYIG PUE [T
sidianay

Surpu M
I

(V. o6 v paupnou;y)

7707 '6 JAQUIAIAQ we urpud pogsad yana GT Ay 109

{1 210N) J5RII04 wold USED N

DA LRIUQ S9p LE T PUR aaneaada-0)) sHOIPIOH LLOT



i afe[

TIFY S i 0759 50289 59 5 oreg 159 S 4.9 s a9 s L 5 €999 s 8999 ¥ EL9D 5 09 s ZL9 $

[CTTXA] ot . ¥4l ( Tszl - - Tge! Tgl 5] Tpgl Teil [H

S0€06  § 0I5 0Z5'9 5 5o 9ps'D § s 1570 [y $ 1489 § £99's § 999 § €99 5 oee $ oo § Lo $

TeAeD 5 (R0LI - 5 T s 152l s - 5 - § Ten 5 15 § g 3 frgl 5 &I 5 150 5

ezed - - - - - - - -

(D] for1f . Tzl el 5] — = 5 Isi

T g ; S < - - - B - 5

sit 501 - . - 4 : =] 51 -

[E4E4) T - (L7} 1 - ® © e} = -

75t 3 — = ] 5 8 =

a1 - -

9 3 i - - - - 3

9z - - ] ¢ - -

68 z o =3 : - - - I

6E ¥ oz 5 | g - § - 5 - T - 5 - 3 - 510 g - g - B
(o R [T LT AN 0T ADN £TADN 940N 8% 130 £ 10 91 PO &R0 ) sz g 81135 11 g
A 6T 62 4934 ] ey 52 a3 sz ¥ FE NP £z yoam 2z Pust 12 ¥934 0z #94 65 43 PIReEY LT voap 21 ¥EaH

pormry

azueyeq Ysea fnpoy
0] ysea Jap
dauepeq ysea Sumadg

AOY SR 13N
OrmqLISIp WL

SUEHUISIAASIP LIGI0 [RIOT,
Aauadutmary

527 [BUDTS 831014
JUALISINGEIP 2210

FILAMUEINGER [RI0

suonefigo Aomerg

saniger suraderd sayio pus saxel Addorg
SATIENSIIWPE DUk [RI0UI0)
RIS RI(

£1012024 (P10,
SpEmja) Y0 P8 150
TI{ERELT

Hugpug A1
M

v soon v paiprou)

TTOT 6 13w uo Jurpua ponad Haas £7 3y) 103
(1 30N} 1zw3210g B0 YseD YINHA

vl SopIE [ pur aanwsada-07) sEUIPIOH LLOT




*A3ojopoyaw uonnqrisip pasosdde-1mon sy o Jwensind swiey) paydesoy Surploy sturune|) 234ojdwy pue sjueue]) 03 pred og 03 pajedidiiue S| UCHNQLISIP WAL UY
“SJUQUIRSINGSIP a0 pue Surterado Jo o4¢ Apdrewnxoldde jussaidai pue sasuadxs pajosdxoum Lue 10j Junoaoe 01 paprysul 218 §1500 LHudduguo) £,
[2SUN0S [239] S PuR JOITOW Y1 JO SA3] apnjaur pue sBurpaasodd Y0 2y Juniop papraold aq 0) pardadua s301A1as [euolssayoud 3yl jO SAJRLITISS 218 S33] [BUOISSYOL] 9

"AI8S$2051 S8 SJUSWNI0P PUB SUOIIB[TIOED
Fuuedard pue SJUoLISSISSE FULMIIADI ST PUE 5a10uTE 940334821 Y] Yiiam 2ouapuodsaLIod Ut SIIONUON AU "0Z0Z ‘1€ 19quiadaq 0 OZ0T ‘61 Pqudsg woly porad Surjy-1sed oy
10] swmiwaid spjsusy uoresuadwo) SI93I0 | BIQUIN[OY) YSHIEE] DY) 0] S3IRWINS? put Xe ], yies]] 104ojduwy vrqumio) yspug aul 1o ajqeied sjunowe spnjyw suonednqoe Aoymels €

‘piojpue] a1 woxy Aupiger] Surjir-1sod 9y J0 UORI[10U02X SUIEAME SI I0TUOIA] 9U) YOIy “UOHRIO] SJ01S [1B]31 B JO 35E3] AJead
paune[dsIp & 0] paje[al pouad Aswednado Surpiy-1sod 105 uar pue Kuzdord sopiy0 peay sawniog ayl 10§ saxe) Auedoid Supueisine apnjour saniqel Altadord 1ame pue saxe) Auadorg ¢

SR aakordwy o] suonnquisip 19swupwpe o} 1opraoid foifed Aued payy e Suredus 107 sa9) pue Aousfy §IDIAISG
puR JapJog prUB) 3y} Aq upne ue o) asuodsal ur suonere(3ap Jodur Furfy-a1d Surpuswe pue SUImeTASs 10 5331 UOHBI[NSUGC J230.q IPN[IUT §1S0D JANEANSIUILIPE PUR [RIOUID £

2L 51} 18 umouy| 124 10U 21 Teyl wiuenb s spunjal myjo pue ‘sjeuotssajord Sunmangsal ureusn
Aq ssaureias se pyay sisodap jo wingar ‘s§urpasnold vy syl jo Louapuad oy Suunp panmour sasuadxa Fur-1sod sof patedionue spungas 1 S0 03 21e[ad SPUNJAl Y0 puB 180 T

‘Awl) 0] JW]) W0y
patepdn aq Aew 1580310, Mof] ysed yiysig sy L sSuipaasold vy 241 SULMp OZOZ ‘T 200190 U0 pIuRId 13p10) [BIIU] PAleIsay PuB PIpuswy oyl pue vy ) 24} 1apun papiojje
suoroajod o ungirm aterado 01 sanumuad £zp1 1oy ‘Ajqeiou 1sow suoreiado 0} 199dsar YIM MO[aq PIZURIINS SUONAWNSSE PUR SAJEWISD S13[Ja1 15230, MOLT 4SE)) YIg3Ig 2L

"PaZI[ea1 3q [[14 sUoKo2{01d 10 ‘§)SE3010f ‘SITBIIIISS Y7 JO AUV TRY) SIUBINSSE JAYI0 JO SAPUBLIZM ‘SUOLRIUSIdaN AUR S92 IOJIUOJA] 373 IoU
LL0T I9YNaN TRUISIRWI 3q ABLU SUOIIRLIBA UONS PUB AIBA [[IM PRAIIYIR S)TISII [EMIOE Y} ‘A[qRUILLIAISE 10U 212 JBY] SUOTIIPUOD PUE SJUDAQ JITYNJ UO PI5eq 218 SRS JY] 3JUIS Jey]
POUCHNED 218 SIPPRAY SIUBLISSINGSIP pue s1dieoa1 pajoalord s,/ 401 JO S21BWINSI PUB UONBILIOUT [BIOURNY pajipneun uo paseq paredaid usoq sey 1580930 mo[] yseD yystg sy,

(,1SBI310,] MO G4SBD) YIYBI, SUL) L0 JO MO[J USED U7 N0 135 07 JONUOIA oy Aq pasedaid
usaq sey 7ZOT ‘6 12qWe0a(] 01 7Z0Z ‘€T AR pouad ) 10] (,LL01,, ‘A]PATII3[100) PARWIT OLRIUQ SZ9FIE] Put 2anerado-0) sBUIP[OH £L0] JO 18803J0) MO} YseD APjaam 3yl |

suondunssy pue sajop
15833404 MO yse) YA
PANWI] OLIBIUQ SIPIET PUE dAneIad0o-0) SSUIPIOH LLOL




